

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE

RACHEL AND P.J. ANDERSON,)	
)	
Appellees/Plaintiffs,)	Court of Appeals No.
)	M2017-00190-COA-R3-CV
v.)	
)	
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF)	Appeal from the Davidson County
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY,)	Circuit Court, Nashville, TN,
)	Case No. 15C3212
Appellant/Defendant.)	
)	

**PROPOSED BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND BRIAN PERKINS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES/PLAINTIFFS**

CALEB R. TROTTER,* Cal. Bar No. 305195
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-Mail: crt@pacificlegal.org
**Pro Hac Vice Pending*

JASON I. COLEMAN, B.P.R. No. 031434
Attorney at Law
310 Billingsly Court
Franklin, TN 37067
Telephone: (615) 721-2555
E-Mail: jicoleman84@gmail.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal
Foundation and Brian Perkins*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW REQUIRES MEANINGFUL JUDICIAL REVIEW OF LEGISLATION	2
A. The United States Supreme Court’s Application of Rational Basis Review	4
B. Rational Basis Review in the Federal Circuit Courts of Appeals.....	8
C. Rational Basis Review is Meaningful in Tennessee Courts	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Cty. Comm'n of Webster Cty.</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	6
<i>Borden's Farm Prods. v. Baldwin</i> , 293 U.S. 194 (1934).....	3
<i>Brown v. North Carolina DMV</i> , 166 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Chapdelaine v. Tenn. State Bd. of Examiners</i> , 541 S.W. 2d 786 (Tenn. 1976).....	10
<i>Chappelle v. Greater Baton Rouge Airport Dist.</i> , 431 U.S. 159 (1977).....	6
<i>Checker Cab Co. v. City of Johnson City</i> , 216 S.W. 2d 335 (Tenn. 1948).....	10
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	4, 6
<i>Consolidated Waste Sys., LLC v. Metro. Gov. of Nashville and Davidson Cty.</i> , 2005 WL 1541860 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2005).....	11
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Cruz v. Town of Cicero, Ill.</i> , 275 F.3d 579 (7th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Dial-A-Page, Inc. v. Bissell</i> , 823 S.W.2d 202 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1991).....	2, 10
<i>Doe v. Norris</i> , 751 S.W.2d 834 (Tenn. 1988).....	10
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	3
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 230 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo Cty. Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	8

<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972).....	8
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	8
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	8
<i>Marks v. City of Chesapeake, Va.</i> , 883 F.2d 308 (4th Cir. 1989)	9, 10
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....	3
<i>Mayer v. City of Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971).....	7
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Metro Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	8
<i>People Rights Org., Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	8
<i>Quinn v. Millsap</i> , 491 U.S. 95 (1989).....	5
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	8
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Schware v. Bd. of Bar Examiners of State of N.M.</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....	7, 8
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Tenn. Small School Sys. v. McWherter</i> , 851 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1993).....	10
<i>Tennessee v. Tester</i> , 879 S.W.2d 823 (Tenn. 1994).....	10

<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970).....	5, 6
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	4, 7
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	3
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	8
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	8
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	8
<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	8
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985).....	6
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	4, 5
Miscellaneous	
Farrell, Robert C., <i>Successful Rational Basis Claims in the Supreme Court from the 1971 Term Through Romer v. Evans</i> , 32 Ind. L. Rev. 357 (1999).....	4
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>Rational Basis and the 12(b)(6) Motion: An Unnecessary "Perplexity,"</i> 25 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 43 (2014).....	4
